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Projected Surplus with Proposed Budgets 1/1/25           269,604

DYRDS Assessment Increase over budgeted 2.5%        (301,725)
CCRTHS Assessment Increase over budgeted 2.5%     (264,027)
Estimated Contract Increases                                          (400,000)
Budget Adjustments (updated estimates)                        (162,460)
Projected Deficit                                                                 (858,608)

Increase to Estimated Local Receipts                                250,000
Remove OPEB from Budget                                               300,000
Remove Building R & M from SB Budget                        300,000   
Closed Capital Articles                                                        286,036
Remaining Levy                                                                   277,428

FY26 New Initiatives (223,277)

FY26 Excess Levy 54,151

FY2026 Budget Recap
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IDENTIFIED FY26 BUDGET SUPPLEMENTS NEEDED

Legal

Property Insurance

Health Insurance
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Forecast Summary FY2027 – FY2031

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 Assumptions
Expense ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

General Government Personnel 4,139,053            4,327,503            4,742,286            2,919,167            3,250,975            3,413,524            3,584,200            3,763,410            3,951,581          5.00%
General Government Operating 2,978,543            3,038,114            3,098,876            3,160,854            3,224,071            3,288,552          2.00%
Public Safety Personnel 13,374,446          14,132,373          14,733,034          13,348,711          14,016,147          14,716,954          15,452,802          16,225,442          17,036,714        5.00%
Public Safety Operating 1,871,859            1,909,296            1,947,482            1,986,432            2,026,160            2,066,684          2.00%
Public Works Personnel 5,186,264            5,814,421            6,204,824            4,266,278            4,479,592            4,703,571            4,938,750            5,185,688            5,444,972          5.00%
Public Works Operating 2,784,457            2,840,146            2,896,949            2,954,888            3,013,986            3,074,266          2.00%
Human Services Personnel 554,952               613,582               621,494               374,539               393,266               401,131               409,154               417,337               425,684             5.00%
Human Services Operating 331,663               338,296               345,062               351,963               359,003               366,183             2.00%
Culture and Recreation Personnel 3,854,602            4,047,580            4,077,276            3,092,037            3,246,639            3,311,572            3,377,803            3,445,359            3,514,266          5.00%
Culture and Recreation Operating 1,300,929            1,326,948            1,353,487            1,380,556            1,408,167            1,436,331          2.00%
Planning and Community Development Personnel 1,252,058            1,415,275            1,668,171            1,767,076            1,855,430            1,892,538            1,930,389            1,968,997            2,008,377          5.00%
Planning and Community Development Operating 229,975               234,575               239,266               244,051               248,932               253,911             2.00%
Shared Expenses (Fringe/Insurance) 8,993,710            9,430,966            10,108,694          10,100,683          11,440,751          12,584,826          13,843,309          15,227,640          16,750,404        10.00%
Debt-General Fund/CPA/OFU/EXEMPT/NON EXEMPT 3,169,840            3,982,690            3,801,714            3,324,288            3,324,288            3,324,288            3,324,288            3,324,288            3,324,288          FLAT
Other Assessments/Elected Officials 100,802               104,055               106,863               139,170               144,737               150,526               156,547               162,809               169,322             4.00%
Education - D/Y & Cape Tech Assessments 19,463,063          20,645,776          20,645,776          21,830,902          22,922,447          24,068,569          25,271,998          26,535,598          27,862,378        5.00%
Education - D/Y&Cape Tech Debt Service 1,872,613            1,966,353            1,966,353            1,881,927            1,881,927            1,881,927            1,881,927            1,881,927            1,881,927          FLAT
OPEB/Muncipal Building 100,000               -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                    
Meals Tax Capital 382,264               450,000               425,999               450,000               450,000               450,000               450,000               450,000               450,000             FLAT
Capital Override 1,936,553            1,984,967            2,034,591            2,085,456            2,137,592            2,191,032            2,245,808            2,301,953            2,359,502          2.50%
State & County Charges 1,013,802            1,029,271            1,088,554            1,088,904            1,116,127            1,144,030            1,172,631            1,201,946            1,231,995          2.50%
OTHER ATM STM  Articles 263,244               549,457               15,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                    FLAT
Overlay -                         -                         -                         400,000               400,000               400,000               400,000               400,000               400,000             
Total Expense 65,657,266     70,494,268     72,240,630     76,566,564     80,747,292     84,515,612     88,518,350     92,772,713     97,297,334    

Revenue
Cherry Sheets 779,936               804,773               1,033,613            800,000               800,000               800,000               800,000               800,000               800,000             FLAT
Local Receipts 16,865,615          17,722,044          17,803,488          15,290,874          15,300,000          15,300,000          15,300,000          15,300,000          15,300,000        FLAT
Available Funds(transfer) 2,633,683            3,772,601            3,726,582            3,327,061            3,000,000            3,000,000            3,000,000            3,000,000            3,000,000          FLAT

Non tax levy 20,279,234     22,299,419     22,563,683     19,417,935     19,100,000     19,100,000     19,100,000     19,100,000     19,100,000    
Tax Receipts
Tax levy limit 50,678,088          52,848,935          54,129,739          51,098,330          52,675,788          54,292,683          55,950,000          57,648,750          59,389,969        
2 1/2% increase 1,277,458            1,316,895            1,357,317            1,398,750            1,441,219            1,484,749          
Allowable New Construction 300,000               300,000               300,000               300,000               300,000               300,000             FLAT
Tax levy limit 50,678,088     52,848,935     54,129,739     52,675,788     54,292,683     55,950,000     57,648,750     59,389,969     61,174,718    
Other Adjustments:Cape Cod Commission 347,242               355,923               364,821               373,942               383,291               392,873             2.50%
Debt Exclusion 4,179,749            4,000,000            4,000,000            4,000,000            4,000,000            4,000,000          FLAT

Total Revenues 70,957,322     75,148,354     76,693,421     76,620,715     77,748,606     79,414,821     81,122,692     82,873,259     84,667,591    

REMAINING LEVY (DEFICIT) 5,300,056       4,654,085       4,452,791       54,151            (2,998,686)      (5,100,790)      (7,395,658)      (9,899,454)      (12,629,743)   

HISTORIC ACTUALS 2023-2025 PROJECTIONS 2027-2031

2.50%
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Assumptions 

 Tax Receipts are budgeted at 2.5% 
 The overlay reserve (tax abatements) is projected to be $400,000 a year. Historically, the 

Town collects 96%-98% of property taxes annually. 
 Estimated Local Receipts and State Aid are generally budgeted without increase  
 Assessor’s Estimate of $300,000 is used for New Growth 
 Transfers in from available funds are presented with no change 
 Expenses are increased annually under the following assumptions: 

o Personnel Costs     5% 
o Operating Costs     2% 
o Shared Expenses (Benefits, Insurance) 10% 
o Education (DY & Tech Assessments) 5% 
o Debt Service      Flat 
o Capital Override     2.5% 
o State & County Charges    2.5% 



Three Year History FY2022 – FY2025 Actual 

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
Expense ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
General Government 4,139,053             4,327,503             4,742,286             

% Increase 11.8% 4.6% 9.6%
Public Safety 13,374,446           14,132,373           14,733,034           

% Increase 4.2% 5.7% 4.3%
Public Works 5,186,264             5,814,421             6,204,824             

% Increase -3.4% 12.1% 6.7%
Human Services 554,952                613,582                621,494                

% Increase 5.7% 10.6% 1.3%
Culture and Recreation 3,854,602             4,047,580             4,077,276             

% Increase 6.8% 5.0% 0.7%
Planning and Community Development 1,252,058             1,415,275             1,668,171             

% Increase -0.8% 13.0% 17.9%
Shared Expenses (Fringe/Insurance) 8,993,710             9,430,966             10,108,694           

% Increase 16.2% 4.9% 7.2%
Debt-General Fund/CPA/OFU/EXEMPT/NON EXEMPT 3,169,840             3,982,690             3,801,714             

TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS 40,524,926           43,764,390           45,957,494           
% Increase 7.3% 8.0% 5.0%

Other Assessments/Elected Officials 100,802                104,055                106,863                
% Increase 3.5% 3.2% 2.7%

Education - D/Y & Cape Tech Assessments 19,463,063           20,645,776           20,645,776           
% Increase 2.4% 6.1% 0.0%

Education - D/Y&Cape Tech Debt Service 1,872,613             1,966,353             1,966,353             
OPEB/Muncipal Building 100,000                -                         -                         
Meals Tax Capital 382,264                450,000                425,999                
Capital Override 1,936,553             1,984,967             2,034,591             
State & County Charges 1,013,802             1,029,271             1,088,554             

% Increase 2.6% 1.5% 5.8%
OTHER ATM STM  Articles 263,244                549,457                15,000                   
Total Expense 65,657,266     70,494,269     72,240,630     
Revenue
State Aid 779,936                804,773                1,033,613             

% Increase -15.3% 3.2% 28.4%
Local Receipts 16,865,615           17,722,044           17,803,488           

% Increase 7.2% 5.1% 0.5%
Available Funds(transfer) 2,633,683             3,772,601             3,726,582             
Non tax levy 20,279,234     22,299,419     22,563,683     
Tax Receipts 50,678,088           52,848,935           54,129,739           

% Increase 6.9% 4.3% 2.4%
Total Revenues 70,957,322     75,148,354     76,693,422     
REVENUE LESS EXPENDITURES 5,300,056       4,654,085       4,452,792       

Trends represent general fund operating biudget, not the Town's entirte financial picture amd not indicitive of free cash

HISTORIC ACTUALS 2023-2025

Five-Year Financial Forecast FY2027 - FY2031
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Estimated Local Receipts Summary 
FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

Total 11 PENALTY & INTEREST (709,881.57)        (583,192.38)       (414,464.76)        (475,000.00)        (475,000.00)        (475,000.00)        (475,000.00)        (475,000.00)        (475,000.00)        
% Increase 55.5% -17.8% -28.9%

BOAT EXCISE (33,122.60)          (30,044.37)         (27,521.10)          (20,000.00)          (20,000.00)          (20,000.00)          (20,000.00)          (20,000.00)          (20,000.00)          
% Increase 30.1% -9.3% -8.4%

TOWN ACCEPTED MEALS TAX (829,976.46)        (880,089.71)       (903,441.16)        (750,000.00)        (750,000.00)        (750,000.00)        (750,000.00)        (750,000.00)        (750,000.00)        
% Increase 7.1% 6.0% 2.7%

HOTEL/MOTEL TAX (687,840.50)        (686,913.07)       (694,718.92)        (600,000.00)        (600,000.00)        (600,000.00)        (600,000.00)        (600,000.00)        (600,000.00)        
% Increase 20.0% -0.1% 1.1%

SHORT TERM RENTAL TAX (1,679,399.99)    (1,937,907.82)   (1,789,871.93)    (1,550,000.00)    (1,550,000.00)    (1,550,000.00)    (1,550,000.00)    (1,550,000.00)    (1,550,000.00)    
% Increase -0.3% 15.4% -7.6%

Total 30 OTHER EXCISE (3,230,338.98)    (3,534,955.00)   (3,415,553.16)    (2,920,000.00)    (2,920,000.00)    (2,920,000.00)    (2,920,000.00)    (2,920,000.00)    (2,920,000.00)    
Total 37 M/V EXCISE (2,828,763.62)    (3,118,156.94)   (3,123,822.15)    (2,500,000.00)      (2,500,000.00)    (2,500,000.00)    (2,500,000.00)    (2,500,000.00)    (2,500,000.00)    

% Increase -1.9% 10.2% 0.2%
Total 39 OTHER DEPT REV (3,354,539.01)    (3,357,273.44)   (3,694,634.66)    (3,300,000.00)    (3,300,000.00)    (3,300,000.00)    (3,300,000.00)    (3,300,000.00)    (3,300,000.00)    

% Increase 81.8% 0.0% -37.5%
Total 40 RENTAL (20,750.00)          (21,800.00)         (22,625.00)          (12,000.00)          (12,000.00)          (12,000.00)          (12,000.00)          (12,000.00)          (12,000.00)          

% Increase 0.0% 91.0% -17.6%
Total 42 OTHER DEPT BEACH (2,208,802.00)    (2,223,209.00)   (2,339,829.00)    (2,325,000.00)    (2,325,000.00)    (2,325,000.00)    (2,325,000.00)    (2,325,000.00)    (2,325,000.00)    

% Increase 11.3% 12.3% 50.3%
Total 43 FEES (2,037,561.83)    (2,253,972.77)   (2,217,833.59)    (2,040,473.00)    (2,040,473.00)    (2,040,473.00)    (2,040,473.00)    (2,040,473.00)    (2,040,473.00)    

% Increase -9.9% 5.6% -4.9%
Total 44 LICENSE/PERMITS (1,133,041.67)    (1,114,521.70)   (1,413,220.58)    (1,340,400.00)    (1,340,400.00)    (1,340,400.00)    (1,340,400.00)    (1,340,400.00)    (1,340,400.00)    

% Increase -3.5% -1.6% 26.8%
Total 45 FEDERAL REVENUE -                        (1,608.95)            -                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

% Increase 0.0% 6.6% -26.8%
Total 47 FINES AND FORFEITS (83,759.12)          (75,425.18)         (77,588.23)          (60,000.00)          (60,000.00)          (60,000.00)          (60,000.00)          (60,000.00)          (60,000.00)          

% Increase 48.0% 11.8% 0.9%
Total 48 MISCELLANEOUS REV. (364,543.62)        (317,998.46)       (299,098.19)        (118,000.00)        (118,000.00)        (118,000.00)        (118,000.00)        (118,000.00)        (118,000.00)        

% Increase -16.2% -12.8% -5.9%
Total 50 INVESTMENT INCOME (630,714.10)        (981,992.88)       (640,991.88)        (200,000.00)        (200,000.00)        (200,000.00)        (200,000.00)        (200,000.00)        (200,000.00)        
% Increase 4353.4% 55.7% -34.7%
Revenue Total (16,602,695.52)  (17,584,106.70) (17,659,661.20)  (15,290,873.00)  (15,290,873.00)  (15,290,873.00)  (15,290,873.00)  (15,290,873.00)  (15,290,873.00)  

% Increase 5.9% 5.9% 0.4%

Five-Year Financial Forecast FY2027 - FY2031
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Estimated Local Receipts Detail 
FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

PENALTY AND INT TAX LIENS (163,446.36)         (62,693.50)            (12,454.59)            
PENALTY AND INT/PROP TAXE (398,387.57)         (364,299.23)         (255,371.64)         (325,000.00)         (325,000.00)         (325,000.00)         (325,000.00)         (325,000.00)         (325,000.00)         
PENALTY AND INT EXCISES (146,962.81)         (156,199.65)         (146,638.53)         (150,000.00)         (150,000.00)         (150,000.00)         (150,000.00)         (150,000.00)         (150,000.00)         
PENALTY AND INT DEMO LIEN (1,084.83)              -                        -                        
Total 11 PENALTY & INTEREST (709,881.57)        (583,192.38)        (414,464.76)        (475,000.00)        (475,000.00)        (475,000.00)        (475,000.00)        (475,000.00)        (475,000.00)        
BE PRIOR YEARS (973.91)                 (728.10)                 (369.82)                 
22 BOAT EXCISE (3,143.35)              (169.26)                 (83.78)                    
23 BOAT EXCISE (29,005.34)            (792.07)                 176.42                   
24 BOAT EXCISE -                         (28,354.94)            (2,726.52)              
25 BOAT EXCISE -                         -                         (24,517.40)            
26 BOAT EXCISE -                         -                         -                        (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            
TOWN ACCEPTED MEALS TAX (829,976.46)         (880,089.71)         (903,441.16)         (750,000.00)         (750,000.00)         (750,000.00)         (750,000.00)         (750,000.00)         (750,000.00)         
HOTEL/MOTEL TAX (687,840.50)         (686,913.07)         (694,718.92)         (600,000.00)         (600,000.00)         (600,000.00)         (600,000.00)         (600,000.00)         (600,000.00)         
SHORT TERM RENTAL TAX (1,679,399.99)      (1,937,907.82)      (1,789,871.93)      (1,550,000.00)      (1,550,000.00)      (1,550,000.00)      (1,550,000.00)      (1,550,000.00)      (1,550,000.00)      
Total 30 OTHER EXCISE (3,230,339.55)    (3,534,954.97)    (3,415,553.11)    (2,920,000.00)      (2,920,000.00)    (2,920,000.00)    (2,920,000.00)    (2,920,000.00)    (2,920,000.00)    
MV PRIOR YEARS (54,646.98)            (17,927.12)            (6,477.26)              
22 MV EXCISE (494,467.25)         (38,478.81)            (9,709.00)              
23 M/V EXCISE (2,279,649.39)      (547,101.98)         (40,799.66)            
24 M/V EXCISE -                         (2,514,649.03)      (481,351.67)         
25 M/V EXCISE -                         -                         (2,585,484.56)      
26 M/V EXCISE -                         -                         -                        (2,500,000.00)      (2,500,000.00)      (2,500,000.00)      (2,500,000.00)      (2,500,000.00)      (2,500,000.00)      
Total 37 M/V EXCISE (2,828,763.62)    (3,118,156.94)    (3,123,822.15)    (2,500,000.00)      (2,500,000.00)    (2,500,000.00)    (2,500,000.00)    (2,500,000.00)    (2,500,000.00)    
GREENS FEES-HIGHLANDS (872,746.91)         (880,401.93)         (982,451.52)         (765,000.00)         (765,000.00)         (765,000.00)         (765,000.00)         (765,000.00)         (765,000.00)         
CART RENTAL - GOLF (610,179.55)         (556,192.45)         (628,505.80)         (511,000.00)         (511,000.00)         (511,000.00)         (511,000.00)         (511,000.00)         (511,000.00)         
DRIVING RANGE-HIGHLANDS (122,543.82)         (135,902.00)         (155,449.07)         (100,000.00)         (100,000.00)         (100,000.00)         (100,000.00)         (100,000.00)         (100,000.00)         
GREENS FEES - PINES (663,057.50)         (647,239.52)         (718,892.39)         (620,000.00)         (620,000.00)         (620,000.00)         (620,000.00)         (620,000.00)         (620,000.00)         
GOLF MEMBERSHIPS (1,025,521.85)      (1,073,887.70)      (1,137,512.90)      (1,262,000.00)      (1,262,000.00)      (1,262,000.00)      (1,262,000.00)      (1,262,000.00)      (1,262,000.00)      
DRIV. RANGE-DENNIS PINES (48,298.00)            (45,331.82)            (52,191.00)            (30,000.00)            (30,000.00)            (30,000.00)            (30,000.00)            (30,000.00)            (30,000.00)            
PINES RESTAURANT LEASE (5,374.98)              (5,555.02)              (5,665.98)              (6,000.00)              (6,000.00)              (6,000.00)              (6,000.00)              (6,000.00)              (6,000.00)              
HIGHLANDS RESTAURANT LEAS (12,450.00)            (12,763.00)            (13,966.00)            (6,000.00)              (6,000.00)              (6,000.00)              (6,000.00)              (6,000.00)              (6,000.00)              
GOLF FEES TRANSFER TO GIF 460 5,633.60               -                        -                        -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
Total 39 OTHER DEPT REV (3,354,539.01)      (3,357,273.44)      (3,694,634.66)      (3,300,000.00)      (3,300,000.00)      (3,300,000.00)      (3,300,000.00)      (3,300,000.00)      (3,300,000.00)      
RENTAL-SENIOR CENTER (3,000.00)              (3,000.00)              (3,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              
RENTAL-VIC HALL (17,550.00)            (18,600.00)            (19,500.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            
RENTAL-LIBRARY BUILDING (200.00)                 (200.00)                 (125.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
Total 40 RENTAL (20,750.00)            (21,800.00)            (22,625.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            
SOUTH VILLAGE BEACH PARK. (16,155.00)            (14,647.50)            (15,753.75)            (15,500.00)            (15,500.00)            (15,500.00)            (15,500.00)            (15,500.00)            (15,500.00)            
HAIGIS BEACH PARKING (4,275.00)              (3,015.00)              (3,097.50)              (3,000.00)              (3,000.00)              (3,000.00)              (3,000.00)              (3,000.00)              (3,000.00)              
GLENDON ROAD BEACH PARKIN (14,625.00)            (14,467.50)            (13,980.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            
SEA ST.DENISPT.BEACH PARK (18,270.00)            (18,832.50)            (20,831.25)            (16,000.00)            (16,000.00)            (16,000.00)            (16,000.00)            (16,000.00)            (16,000.00)            
CHAPIN BEACH (81,315.00)            (87,367.50)            (82,185.00)            (94,500.00)            (94,500.00)            (94,500.00)            (94,500.00)            (94,500.00)            (94,500.00)            
WEST DENNIS PARKING (234,562.50)         (213,772.50)         (232,380.00)         (280,000.00)         (280,000.00)         (280,000.00)         (280,000.00)         (280,000.00)         (280,000.00)         
INMAN RD. BEACH PARKING (5,692.50)              (3,960.00)              (4,608.75)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              
SEAVIEW BEACH PARKING (1,215.00)              (787.50)                 (791.25)                 (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              
RESIDENT BEACH STICKER (530,680.00)         (543,068.00)         (640,504.00)         (570,000.00)         (570,000.00)         (570,000.00)         (570,000.00)         (570,000.00)         (570,000.00)         
STICKERS-BEACH (411,590.00)         (417,420.00)         (439,760.00)         (414,000.00)         (414,000.00)         (414,000.00)         (414,000.00)         (414,000.00)         (414,000.00)         
BEACH CONCESSIONS (138,097.00)         (149,601.00)         (156,240.00)         (166,000.00)         (166,000.00)         (166,000.00)         (166,000.00)         (166,000.00)         (166,000.00)         
MAYFLOWER BEACH PARKING (567,757.50)         (582,795.00)         (541,541.25)         (580,000.00)         (580,000.00)         (580,000.00)         (580,000.00)         (580,000.00)         (580,000.00)         
CORPORATION BEACH PARKING (138,375.00)         (124,110.00)         (140,861.25)         (124,000.00)         (124,000.00)         (124,000.00)         (124,000.00)         (124,000.00)         (124,000.00)         
HOWES ST. BEACH PARKING (26,865.00)            (27,900.00)            (27,270.00)            (25,000.00)            (25,000.00)            (25,000.00)            (25,000.00)            (25,000.00)            (25,000.00)            
SEA ST. BEACH PARKING (16,560.00)            (15,660.00)            (15,435.00)            (16,000.00)            (16,000.00)            (16,000.00)            (16,000.00)            (16,000.00)            (16,000.00)            
SCARGO BEACH PARKING (765.00)                 (1,980.00)              (1,440.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
PRINCESS BEACH PARKING (2,002.50)              (3,825.00)              (3,150.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              
Total 42 OTHER DEPT BEACH (2,208,802.00)    (2,223,209.00)    (2,339,829.00)    (2,325,000.00)      (2,325,000.00)    (2,325,000.00)    (2,325,000.00)    (2,325,000.00)    (2,325,000.00)    
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Estimated Local Receipts Detail
FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

TRAILER PARK FEES (27,468.00)            (102,432.00)         (71,326.00)            (25,000.00)            (25,000.00)            (25,000.00)            (25,000.00)            (25,000.00)            (25,000.00)            
BAD CHECK FEES (75.00)                    (150.00)                 (205.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
1st DEPUTY FEE (12.00)                    (48.00)                    -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
PP WARRANTS (420.05)                 (260.00)                 (194.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
BAD CHECK FEES (770.50)                 (874.99)                 (575.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MUNICIPAL LIENS FEE (19,229.00)            (17,150.00)            (16,425.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            
REPORTS TAPES LABELS, DP (10.00)                    -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
COPIES-MARR. BIRTH DEATHS (21,068.50)            (15,650.00)            (15,870.00)            (16,500.00)            (16,500.00)            (16,500.00)            (16,500.00)            (16,500.00)            (16,500.00)            
POLE HEARINGS-ELECTRIC -                         (80.00)                    -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
BUSINESS CERTIFICATES (5,760.00)              (5,160.00)              (6,435.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              
STREET LISTINGS (50.00)                    (75.00)                    (125.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST FEE (290.70)                 (1,360.00)              (404.30)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
LICENSING FILING FEES (5,000.00)              (100.00)                 (500.00)                 (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              
GARDEN PLOTS GARDEN PLOTS (2,140.00)              -2,100.00 (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              
CONSERVATION FEES (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            
CELL EQUIP CORP BEACH LICENSE -                         (2,164.86)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
SPECIAL DETAIL FEE (25,543.36)            (18,616.61)            (31,863.74)            (22,000.00)            (22,000.00)            (22,000.00)            (22,000.00)            (22,000.00)            (22,000.00)            
DETAIL CRUISER FEES (33,040.83)            (13,592.50)            (19,266.66)            (19,000.00)            (19,000.00)            (19,000.00)            (19,000.00)            (19,000.00)            (19,000.00)            
FIRE INSPECTIONS FEES (20,650.00)            (23,625.00)            (28,200.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            
FIRE DEPT. MISC. RECEIPT (64.00)                    (29.00)                    (35.00)                    -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
DOCK BOX FEES -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
HARBOR SWAN RIVER LANDING (1,710.00)              (1,740.00)              (1,740.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
HARBOR SLIP CHARGES (309,576.50)         (320,694.50)         (318,790.00)         (315,000.00)         (315,000.00)         (315,000.00)         (315,000.00)         (315,000.00)         (315,000.00)         
HARBOR PARKING VIOLATIONS (8,895.00)              (13,089.45)            (11,850.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            
HARBOR PARKING-DAILY (28,794.86)            (27,663.59)            (36,436.63)            (54,000.00)            (54,000.00)            (54,000.00)            (54,000.00)            (54,000.00)            (54,000.00)            
PRIVATE DOCK FEES 120.00                   -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
HARBOR BOAT HAULING FEES (1,100.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,250.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
WAIT LIST/SLIP APPLICAT. (1,020.00)              (1,520.00)              (760.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
WAIT LIST/MOOR APPLICAT. (1,460.00)              (880.00)                 (400.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
HARB.WAIT/LIST MAINT.FEE (13,900.00)            (13,980.00)            (14,700.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            
HARBORS/TRANSIENT 170.00                   989.50                   -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
STICKERS/ BLUE AREA (7,210.00)              (6,155.00)              (6,290.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              
STICKERS/ RED AREA (8,925.00)              (7,685.00)              (7,255.00)              (7,500.00)              (7,500.00)              (7,500.00)              (7,500.00)              (7,500.00)              (7,500.00)              
SESUIT ELECTRICITY (7,665.00)              (7,455.00)              (7,245.00)              (7,000.00)              (7,000.00)              (7,000.00)              (7,000.00)              (7,000.00)              (7,000.00)              
OFFLOAD PERMIT (1,050.00)              (1,125.00)              (1,425.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
BLUE AREA TRAILER (16,570.00)            (15,620.00)            (14,740.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            
HARBOR CREW PASS (900.00)                 (960.00)                 (1,020.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
ENGINEERING FEES (1,250.00)              (1,275.00)              (1,300.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
LANDFILL STICKERS 1ST VEHICLE (994,197.38)         (1,097,992.28)      (1,096,886.10)      (1,005,473.00)      (1,005,473.00)      (1,005,473.00)      (1,005,473.00)      (1,005,473.00)      (1,005,473.00)      
LANDFILL STICKERS 2ND VEHICLE (40,895.32)            (41,283.66)            (43,121.85)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            
LANDFILL STICKER RELACEMENT (1,712.52)              (2,155.04)              (2,405.61)              (1,700.00)              (1,700.00)              (1,700.00)              (1,700.00)              (1,700.00)              (1,700.00)              
SHORTAGE/OVERAGE 70.30                     (6.41)                      159.54                   -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
RECYCLE/ADDITIONAL (6,296.80)              (2,595.80)              (2,052.20)              (3,000.00)              (3,000.00)              (3,000.00)              (3,000.00)              (3,000.00)              (3,000.00)              
DAILY FEE (50,560.00)            (63,260.00)            (76,500.00)            (55,000.00)            (55,000.00)            (55,000.00)            (55,000.00)            (55,000.00)            (55,000.00)            
 TIRES (1,325.00)              (1,840.00)              (1,770.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
PROPANE TANKS (208.00)                 (186.00)                 (140.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
CARPETS (2,365.00)              (1,430.00)              (1,295.00)              (1,200.00)              (1,200.00)              (1,200.00)              (1,200.00)              (1,200.00)              (1,200.00)              
MATTRESS ALL SIZES (41,320.00)            (38,850.00)            (46,470.00)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            
MATTRESS COMMERCIAL/NON (4,410.00)              (2,850.00)              (3,025.00)              (2,800.00)              (2,800.00)              (2,800.00)              (2,800.00)              (2,800.00)              (2,800.00)              
UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE (10,765.00)            (8,690.00)              (8,235.00)              (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            
WHITE GOODS (10,515.00)            (10,710.00)            (10,235.00)            (10,500.00)            (10,500.00)            (10,500.00)            (10,500.00)            (10,500.00)            (10,500.00)            
TRUCK TIRES (150.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
LIGHT SCRAP METAL (2,902.58)              (3,671.75)              (4,129.00)              (3,500.00)              (3,500.00)              (3,500.00)              (3,500.00)              (3,500.00)              (3,500.00)              
DEMOLITION DEBRIS (176,421.75)         (198,908.75)         (183,150.00)         (175,000.00)         (175,000.00)         (175,000.00)         (175,000.00)         (175,000.00)         (175,000.00)         
YARD WASTE (42,006.40)            (42,463.70)            (36,723.90)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            (40,000.00)            
RECYCLING/AUTO BATTERIES (478.40)                 (641.20)                 (1,029.60)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
RECYCLING/CORR. CARDBOARD (5,134.38)              (5,183.19)              1,063.62               (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              
RECYCLING/GLASS BOTTLES (22,089.25)            -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
RECYCLING/SCRAP METAL (12,287.56)            (49,370.45)            (61,555.23)            (27,300.00)            (27,300.00)            (27,300.00)            (27,300.00)            (27,300.00)            (27,300.00)            
RECYCLING-NEWSPRINT (770.90)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (10,842.14)            3,015.30               5,379.23               -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
CRT 1 (15,930.00)            (16,010.00)            (16,095.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            
OTHER CHARGES/ADJUSTMENTS 6.76                       (129.25)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
BOOKS (1,731.04)              (1,202.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
RECYCLE STICKER (1,777.84)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
TEXTILE (4,114.00)              (4,232.40)              (8,655.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
RECYCLING/GREASE (94.88)                    (39.00)                    -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
TS FEES MOVED TO FUND 464 39,649.25             47,118.45             -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
PLANNING BRD SUB DIVISION (3,625.00)              (2,300.00)              (1,325.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
HEALTH DEPT. SOIL TESTS (15,930.00)            (11,790.00)            (11,430.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            
HEALTH DEPT MISC. INCOME (14,685.70)            (13,990.50)            (13,747.50)            (14,000.00)            (14,000.00)            (14,000.00)            (14,000.00)            (14,000.00)            (14,000.00)            
SOUTH DENNIS HIST DISTRIC (966.00)                 (1,315.00)              (645.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
OKHRHD FEES (11,634.00)            (13,060.80)            (19,635.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            (12,000.00)            
Total 43 FEES (2,037,561.83)    (2,253,972.77)    (2,217,833.59)    (2,040,473.00)      (2,040,473.00)    (2,040,473.00)    (2,040,473.00)    (2,040,473.00)    (2,040,473.00)    
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Estimated Local Receipts Detail 
FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

DOG LICENSES (13,392.00)            (13,326.00)            (13,126.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            (13,000.00)            
RAFFLE PERMITS (185.00)                 (185.00)                 (135.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
AUCTIONEER LICENSES (75.00)                    (50.00)                    (25.00)                    -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MARRIAGE LICENSES (3,350.00)              (2,975.00)              (3,125.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              
UNDERGRD STORE PERMITS (365.00)                 (375.00)                 (375.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
ALCOHOLIC BEV LICENSES (152,995.00)         (148,600.00)         (147,380.00)         (145,000.00)         (145,000.00)         (145,000.00)         (145,000.00)         (145,000.00)         (145,000.00)         
ENTERTAINMENT LICENSES (5,770.00)              (18,650.00)            (18,290.00)            (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              
AUTO LICENSES (1,800.00)              (1,875.00)              (3,025.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
YARD SALE PERMITS (425.00)                 (335.00)                 (300.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC. PERMITS (400.00)                 (1,625.00)              (390.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
PERMITS ISSUES BY POLICE (5,740.00)              (5,912.50)              (7,100.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
FIRE PERMITS (10,775.00)            (10,255.00)            (12,425.00)            -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
FOUR WHEEL DRIVE- RESIDENT (26,334.00)            (26,928.00)            (23,067.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            
FOUR WHEEL DRIVE-NON RESIDENT (17,292.00)            (20,460.00)            (14,916.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            
ORV STICKER REPLACEMENT (30.00)                    (30.00)                    (50.00)                    -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
SHELLFISH HOUSEHOLD LICENSE (4,520.00)              (4,480.00)              (7,420.00)              (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              
SHELLFISH OVER 70 (624.00)                 (561.00)                 (1,890.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
SHELLFISH COMMERCIAL (5,250.00)              (5,615.00)              (5,300.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              
SHELLFISH NON RESIDENT (1,885.00)              (1,303.00)              (1,395.00)              (1,500.00)              (1,500.00)              (1,500.00)              (1,500.00)              (1,500.00)              (1,500.00)              
ZONING BOARD SPEC PERMITS (24,829.50)            (33,578.40)            (28,388.20)            (24,000.00)            (24,000.00)            (24,000.00)            (24,000.00)            (24,000.00)            (24,000.00)            
PLANNING/SPEC PERMIT FEE (4,250.00)              (5,750.00)              (3,800.00)              (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              (4,000.00)              
PERMITS ISSUES BY POLICE (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              (5,000.00)              
FIRE PERMITS (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            
BUILDING PERMITS (359,663.42)         (331,403.80)         (418,319.38)         (350,000.00)         (350,000.00)         (350,000.00)         (350,000.00)         (350,000.00)         (350,000.00)         
BUILD.CERT.OF INSPECTIONS (20,040.00)            (16,100.00)            (116,150.00)         (165,000.00)         (165,000.00)         (165,000.00)         (165,000.00)         (165,000.00)         (165,000.00)         
SIGN PERMITS (1,972.00)              (1,611.00)              (721.00)                 (500.00)                 (500.00)                 (500.00)                 (500.00)                 (500.00)                 (500.00)                 
PLUMBING PERMITS (63,275.00)            (58,302.50)            (69,332.50)            (60,000.00)            (60,000.00)            (60,000.00)            (60,000.00)            (60,000.00)            (60,000.00)            
GAS PERMITS (57,940.00)            (46,732.50)            (49,632.50)            (54,000.00)            (54,000.00)            (54,000.00)            (54,000.00)            (54,000.00)            (54,000.00)            
ELECTRICAL PERMITS (116,945.00)         (103,344.00)         (122,575.00)         (100,000.00)         (100,000.00)         (100,000.00)         (100,000.00)         (100,000.00)         (100,000.00)         
FOOD SERVICE LICENSES (27,195.00)            (26,430.00)            (24,930.00)            (25,800.00)            (25,800.00)            (25,800.00)            (25,800.00)            (25,800.00)            (25,800.00)            
SHORT-TERM RENTAL REGISTR FEE (38,804.75)            (63,980.00)            (133,240.00)         (140,000.00)         (140,000.00)         (140,000.00)         (140,000.00)         (140,000.00)         (140,000.00)         
HEATH MISC. LIC/PERMITS (200.00)                 (36,784.00)            (31,812.00)            (36,000.00)            (36,000.00)            (36,000.00)            (36,000.00)            (36,000.00)            (36,000.00)            
TRAILER PARK LICENSES (200.00)                 (200.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
SEPTIC DISPOSAL PERMITS (25,820.00)            (23,440.00)            (27,011.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            
RENTAL REGISTRATION FEE (134,150.00)         (96,200.00)            (120,600.00)         (130,000.00)         (130,000.00)         (130,000.00)         (130,000.00)         (130,000.00)         (130,000.00)         
COMMON VICTUALER LICENSES (6,750.00)              (7,125.00)              (6,775.00)              (6,600.00)              (6,600.00)              (6,600.00)              (6,600.00)              (6,600.00)              (6,600.00)              
Total 44 LICENSE/PERMITS (1,133,041.67)    (1,114,521.70)    (1,413,220.58)    (1,340,400.00)      (1,340,400.00)    (1,340,400.00)    (1,340,400.00)    (1,340,400.00)    (1,340,400.00)    
FEDERAL REVENUE -                        (1,608.95)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
Total 45 FEDERAL REVENUE -                        (1,608.95)            -                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
COURT FINES (2,261.70)              (2,227.25)              (1,162.75)              (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            (15,000.00)            
M/V NON-RENEWAL FINE (17,961.47)            (16,984.99)            (17,978.43)            (11,000.00)            (11,000.00)            (11,000.00)            (11,000.00)            (11,000.00)            (11,000.00)            
RMV CITATION FINES (13,120.95)            (11,377.00)            (12,362.05)            (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              
COURT FINES (2,700.00)              (3,825.00)              (2,250.00)              (6,500.00)              (6,500.00)              (6,500.00)              (6,500.00)              (6,500.00)              (6,500.00)              
LEASH LAW FINES-DOG OFFICER (6,120.00)              (8,805.00)              (5,760.00)              (4,250.00)              (4,250.00)              (4,250.00)              (4,250.00)              (4,250.00)              (4,250.00)              
CONSERVATION/VIOLATIONS FINES (16,700.00)            (3,250.00)              (17,100.00)            (750.00)                 (750.00)                 (750.00)                 (750.00)                 (750.00)                 (750.00)                 
DOG LICENSE LATE FINES (815.00)                 (1,210.00)              (1,300.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              (2,000.00)              
PARKING SURCHARGES (2,050.00)              (4,260.00)              (2,485.00)              (19,500.00)            (19,500.00)            (19,500.00)            (19,500.00)            (19,500.00)            (19,500.00)            
POLICE PARKING VIOLATIONS FINE (22,030.00)            (23,485.94)            (17,190.00)            -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
Total 47 FINES AND FORFEITS (83,759.12)          (75,425.18)          (77,588.23)          (60,000.00)            (60,000.00)          (60,000.00)          (60,000.00)          (60,000.00)          (60,000.00)          
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Estimated Local Receipts Detail 

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

ACCESS FEE OVER TOWN PROPERTY (21,300.00)            (20,200.00)            (1,300.00)              (1,300.00)              (1,300.00)              (1,300.00)              (1,300.00)              (1,300.00)              (1,300.00)              
LICENSE AGREE-NEXT EDGE (1,463.16)              (1,507.06)              (1,552.27)              (1,400.00)              (1,400.00)              (1,400.00)              (1,400.00)              (1,400.00)              (1,400.00)              
MISC REVENUE (28,395.74)            -                         (104.34)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
ASSESSORS MISC REVENUE (9,728.65)              (10,867.85)            (10,759.45)            (4,300.00)              (4,300.00)              (4,300.00)              (4,300.00)              (4,300.00)              (4,300.00)              
MISC. REVENUE (114.15)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
DEMO LEIN REVENUE (9,705.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC. REVENUE/TREASURER (140.52)                 -                         (0.05)                      -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC REVENUE (2,080.80)              (2,122.42)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC REVENUE (48.55)                    (47.45)                    (30.05)                    -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
POSTAGE & HANDLING (249.50)                 (171.00)                 (176.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC REVENUE (318.75)                 (3,226.23)              (245.37)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
CIVIL FINGERPRINTING (70.00)                    (210.00)                 (210.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
POLICE MISC CHARGES (84,487.14)            (94,077.46)            (99,110.43)            (80,000.00)            (80,000.00)            (80,000.00)            (80,000.00)            (80,000.00)            (80,000.00)            
MISC REVENUE -                         (15.00)                    (1,946.37)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
WORKER'S COMP PAYMENTS-111F (156,440.58)         (135,857.03)         (29,357.12)            -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC REVENUE -                         -                         -                         (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              (1,000.00)              
MISC REVENUE (1,576.23)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
ICE MACHINE CONCESSION (1,000.00)              (600.00)                 (800.00)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC REVENUE (20.00)                    (10.00)                    (70.00)                    -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC REVENUE (188.57)                 (433.92)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC REVENUE (5.00)                      -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC REVENUE (345.81)                 (345.81)                 (283.44)                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
SALE OF SURPLUS EQUIPMENT -                         -                         (109,172.00)         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC REVENUE (2,375.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC REVENUE-OVER/SHORT (361.50)                 (221.32)                 178.10                   -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC. REV. OVER/SHORT ACCT (61.73)                    120.37                   1,229.29               -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
GIFT CERTIFICATES-GOLF (29,986.04)            (32,652.89)            (28,086.89)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            (20,000.00)            
MISC REVENUE (25.00)                    -                         (1,000.00)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC REVENUE (2,116.20)              (2,203.39)              (2,831.80)              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
MISC REVENUE (11,940.00)            (13,350.00)            (13,470.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            (10,000.00)            
Total 48 MISCELLANEOUS REV. (364,543.62)        (317,998.46)        (299,098.19)        (118,000.00)         (118,000.00)        (118,000.00)        (118,000.00)        (118,000.00)        (118,000.00)        
BANK ACCT INTEREST EARNED (630,714.10)         (981,992.88)         (640,991.88)         (200,000.00)         (200,000.00)         (200,000.00)         (200,000.00)         (200,000.00)         (200,000.00)         
Total 50 INVESTMENT INCOME (630,714.10)        (981,992.88)        (640,991.88)        (200,000.00)         (200,000.00)        (200,000.00)        (200,000.00)        (200,000.00)        (200,000.00)        
Total  Estimated Local Receipts (16,602,696.09)  (17,584,106.67)  (17,659,661.15)  (15,290,873.00)  (15,290,873.00)  (15,290,873.00)  (15,290,873.00)  (15,290,873.00)  (15,290,873.00)  
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State Aid and State & County Charges 

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

VETS/BLIND/SURVIVING SPOUSE (210,878.00)         (17,570.00)           -18,574.00 (261,433.00)         
VETERANS BENEFITS/CH 115 (100,695.00)         (117,477.00)         -121,439.34 (85,506.32)            
LOTTERY,BEANO, & CHARITY (598,546.00)         (630,867.00)         -651,055.00 (670,586.00)         
STATE OWNED LAND (9,314.00)             (11,952.00)           -13,705.00 (14,050.00)            
MV NON-RENEWAL CHERRY SHEET (1,128.00)             (2,070.00)             (2,038.00)              
State Aid (800,000.00)      (800,000.00)         (800,000.00)         (800,000.00)         (800,000.00)         (800,000.00)         
Total 46 STATE/CS/LOCAL AID (920,561.00)       (779,936.00)       (804,773.34)       (1,033,613.32)    (800,000.00)     (800,000.00)        (800,000.00)        (800,000.00)        (800,000.00)        (800,000.00)        

% increase -15.3% 3.2% 28.4%

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

COUNTY ASSESSMENTS 249,496.00         301,971.70         308,309.00         315,978.00         323,877.45        331,974.39         340,273.75         348,780.59         357,500.10         366,437.61         
OKHRHD ASSESSMENTS 10,450.00           10,700.00           10,950.00           10,950.00            10,950.00          11,223.75            11,504.34            11,791.95            12,086.75            12,388.92            
RMV NON-RENEWAL SURCHARGE 16,140.00           17,620.00           17,620.00           17,260.00            17,260.00          17,691.50            18,133.79            18,587.13            19,051.81            19,528.11            
MOSQUITO CONTROL PROJECT 230,576.00         236,405.00         235,313.00         276,895.00         276,895.00        283,817.38         290,912.81         298,185.63         305,640.27         313,281.28         
AIR POLLUTION CONTRL DIST 9,422.00             9,753.00             10,093.00           10,352.00            10,352.00          10,610.80            10,876.07            11,147.97            11,426.67            11,712.34            
REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORIT 110,825.00         113,596.00         116,436.00         119,347.00         119,347.00        122,330.68         125,388.94         128,523.67         131,736.76         135,030.18         
CAPE COD COMMISSION 315,740.00         323,755.82         330,550.00         338,772.00         347,242.33        355,923.39         364,821.47         373,942.01         383,290.56         392,872.82         
Total State & County Charges 942,649.00         1,013,801.52     1,029,271.00     1,089,554.00      1,105,923.78   1,133,571.87      1,161,911.17      1,190,958.95      1,220,732.92      1,251,251.25      

% increase 7.5% 1.5% 5.9% 1.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

STATE AID

STATE AND COUNTY CHARGES



Five-Year Financial Forecast FY2027 - FY2031

Insurance & Employee Detail 

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

SICK/VACATION PAY LIABILITY 50,000.00        23,858.87        24,158.82        66,970.36        75,000.00        82,500.00          90,750.00          99,825.00          109,807.50        120,788.25        
% increase -52.3% 1.3% 177.2% 12.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

WORKERS COMPENSATION 123,370.00     123,477.23     113,122.45     133,000.00     130,000.00     143,000.00        157,300.00        173,030.00        190,333.00        209,366.30        
% increase 0.1% -8.4% 17.6% -2.3% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 108,455.08     129,080.24     96,964.53        87,228.56        135,697.00     149,266.70        164,193.37        180,612.71        198,673.98        218,541.38        
% increase 19.0% -24.9% -10.0% 55.6% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

RETIREMENT CONTRIB/TOWN 3,818,212.00  3,922,500.00  4,030,074.00  4,338,065.00  4,420,344.00  4,862,378.40    5,348,616.24    5,883,477.86    6,471,825.65    7,119,008.22    
% increase 2.7% 2.7% 7.6% 1.9% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

GROUP INSURANCE 2,690,794.52  3,489,042.53  3,699,134.39  3,967,603.09  4,108,649.00  4,519,513.90    4,971,465.29    5,468,611.82    6,015,473.00    6,617,020.30    
% increase 29.7% 6.0% 7.3% 3.6% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

OPEB CONTRIBUTION -                    300,000.00     300,000.00     300,000.00     -                    300,000.00        300,000.00        300,000.00        300,000.00        300,000.00        
% increase -                    -                    -                    -                       -                       -                       -                       

GOVERNMENT TAXES/TN.SHARE 288,692.44     310,870.17     332,181.27     351,575.04     347,487.00     382,235.70        420,459.27        462,505.20        508,755.72        559,631.29        
% increase 7.7% 6.9% 5.8% -1.2% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

MITIGATION REIMBURSEMENT AGRE -                    4,285.00          3,885.00          5,640.80          10,000.00        11,000.00          12,100.00          13,310.00          14,641.00          16,105.10          
% increase 100.0% -9.3% 45.2% 77.3% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

Total 100910 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 7,079,524.04  8,303,114.11  8,599,520.30  9,250,084.90  9,227,177.70  10,449,895.30  11,464,884.77  12,581,373.19  13,809,510.45  15,160,461.43  
% increase 17.3% 3.6% 7.6% -0.2% 13.3% 9.7% 9.7% 9.8% 9.8%
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FY2027 Budget Planning
FY27 Projected Budget Deficit   $2,998,686 
 

FY27 Expenditure Projection Notes: 
Restored Estimated Local Receipts to previous conservative levels 
Returned OPEB Contribution to the budget line 
Place holder for CBA’s in Town Administrator’s Settlement Line 
Unknowns – Town and School CBA’s  
 

Funding Options to Consider: 
Override 
Recreational Marijuana Establishments 
Community Impact Fee – will begin to collect In April for January – March 2026 
New Fees – cannot be budgeted until realized in FY26 
Estimated Local Receipts - While it might appear that a large increase to estimated local receipts 
is a viable alternative to an override, there are significant non-budgeted receipts (tax title and 
interest income, miscellaneous receipts) that cannot be increased but will contribute to free 
cash. Additionally, analysis of three-year revenue trends support reducing some estimated 
receipts.  
 

A Preliminary FY2027 budget will be presented on December 2 where we will look for direction 
from the Select Board on balancing the budget. 


